



**The C.A.R.
Residential Purchase
Agreement: Top Issues**
Version 12/2021

Professor Edwin Estes, Esq.
Mt. San Antonio College




Top Issues Presented in the RPA

- 2.A. Agency Disclosure (AD)
- 2.D. Potentially Competing Buyers/Sellers (PRBS)
- 3.E(3) Occupancy Type: Primary, Secondary, Investment
- 3.H(1-3) Verification of Cash, Down Payment, Closing Costs and Loan Status
- 3.K/23 Assignment Request
- 3.L Contingencies: Loan, Appraisal, Investigation, Seller Disclosures, Preliminary Title Report, HOA Docs., Leased/Liened Items, Sale of Buyer's Property



Top Issues Presented (cont.)

- 3.M. Possession: COE + 29/30, Tenant in Possession (TOPA)
- 3.N(4) Seller Installation: Smoke Alarm, CO Detector, Water Heater Bracing
- 5.C(3) Buyer Loan Status
- 11.C./D. Home Fire Hardening and Defensible Space
- 11.G. Termination Rights (Statutory Disclosures)
- 25.I. Counting Days: Scheduled and Performance Days
- 25.K. Deliver/Delivery



RPA Page 9, Paragraph 12.

- 12. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:**
- A. Buyer shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3L(3), have the right, at Buyer's expense unless Otherwise Agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations").
 - B. Buyer Investigations include, but are not limited to:
 - (1) Inspections regarding any physical attributes of the Property or items connected to the Property, such as:
 - (A) A general home inspection;
 - (B) An inspection for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards;
 - (C) An inspection specifically for wood destroying pests and organisms. Any inspection for wood destroying pests and organisms shall be prepared by a registered Structural Pest Control company; shall cover the main building and attached structures, may cover detached structures; shall NOT include water leaks of shower pans on upper levels unless the owners of property below the shower consent; shall NOT include roof coverings; and, if the Property is a unit in a condominium or other common interest subdivision, the inspection shall include only the separate interest and any exclusive-use areas being transferred, and shall NOT include common areas; and shall include a report ("Pest Control Report") showing the findings of the company which shall be separated into separate files or evident illustration or electronic (Section 1) and for conditions likely to lead to infestation or infection (Section 2).
 - (D) Any other specific inspections of the physical condition of the land and improvements.
 - (2) All other Buyer Investigations, such as insurance, not specified above. See, Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BA) for more.
 - (3) A review of reports, disclosures or information prepared by or for Seller and Delivered to Buyer pursuant to paragraphs 3, 10, 11, and 14a.
 - C. Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: (i) Invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations, ~~which~~ for minimally invasive testing required to prepare a Pest Control Report, which shall not include any holes or drilling through stucco or similar material; or (ii) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.
 - D. Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Seller is not obligated to move any existing personal property. Seller shall have adequate electricity and illuminable and lighted for Buyer's investigations and through the date possession is delivered to Buyer. Buyer shall, (i) in the time specified in paragraph 3L(3), complete Buyer Investigations and satisfy themselves as to the condition of the Property, (ii) after review the contingency or cancel the Agreement, and (iii) by the time specified in paragraph 3L(3) or 3 Days after receipt of any investigation report, whichever is later, give Seller at no cost, complete copies of all such reports obtained for Buyer, either obligation shall have the termination of the Agreement. The delivery of investigation reports shall not include any appraisal, except an appraisal ordered in connection with an FHA or VA loan.
 - E. Buyer indemnify and Seller protection for only upon the Property. Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages, costs, and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, and Buyer shall be liable for any injury to persons or property occurring during Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Buyer by recording a "Notice of Non-Responsibility" (C.A.R. Form NRI) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.



RPA Page 9, Paragraph 13.

- 13. TITLE AND VESTING:**
- A. Buyer shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3N(1), be provided a current Preliminary Report by the person responsible for paying for the title report in paragraph 3G(4). If Buyer is responsible for paying, Buyer shall act diligently and in good faith to obtain such Preliminary Report within the applicable time period. The Preliminary Report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the Current Index for all Sellers' account banks or other institutional lenders selling properties they acquired through foreclosure (FCM), corporations, and government entities.
 - B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, judgments, coverages, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for: (i) mandatory liens of record unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) other matters which Seller has agreed to remove in writing. For any lien or matter not being transferred upon sale, Seller will take necessary action to deliver title free and clear of such lien or matter.
 - C. Seller shall within 7 Days after request, give Escrow Holder necessary information to clear title.
 - D. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3N(1), disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of record or not.
 - E. If Buyer is a legal entity and the Property purchase price is at least \$300,000 and the purchase price is made without a bank loan or similar form of external financing, a Geographic Targeting Order (GTO) issued by the Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, U.S. Department of the Treasury, requires title companies to collect and report certain information about the Buyer, depending on where the Property is located. Buyer agrees to cooperate with the title company's effort to comply with the GTO.
 - F. Buyer shall, after Close Of Escrow, receive a recorded grant deed or any other conveyance document required to convey title (For example, for stock cooperative or tenancy in common, respectively, an assignment of stock certificate or assignment of seller's interest in the real property), including all mineral and water rights, if currently owned by Seller. The Seller, as designated in Buyer's vesting instructions, The recording document shall contain Buyer's legal closing mailing address (unless Buyer's receipt of the recorded conveyance document from the County Recorder. **THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY BEVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.**
 - G. Buyer shall receive a ALTA/CALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance or an equivalent policy of title insurance, if applicable to the type of property and buyer. Escrow Holder shall require this policy. If a ALTA/CALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance is not offered, Buyer shall receive policy unless Buyer has notified another Buyer and instructed Escrow Holder in writing of the policy chosen and agreed to pay any increase in cost. Buyer should consult with the Title Company about the availability, and other terms of coverage, and cost, if any, between a ALTA/CALTA Homeowner's Policy and a CLTA Standard Coverage policy and other title policies and endorsements. Buyer should receive notice from the Title Company on its Preliminary (Title) Report of the type of coverage offered. If Buyer is not notified on the Preliminary (Title) Report or is not satisfied with the policy offered, and Buyer nonetheless removes the contingency for Review of the Preliminary Report, Buyer will receive the policy as specified in this paragraph.



RPA Page 10

- 14. THE REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES, CANCELS AND REPORTS:** The following are some, but not all, of the items which should be removed from the contract upon completion of the closing process:
- A. **REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES:** Upon completion of the closing process, the following contingencies should be removed from the contract:
 - 1. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain financing.
 - 2. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain title insurance.
 - 3. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory inspection report.
 - 4. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory appraisal report.
 - 5. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory environmental report.
 - 6. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory pest control report.
 - 7. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory radon report.
 - 8. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory lead-based paint report.
 - 9. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory asbestos report.
 - 10. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory mold report.
 - 11. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory sewer scope report.
 - 12. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory roof inspection report.
 - 13. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory chimney inspection report.
 - 14. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory HVAC inspection report.
 - 15. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory electrical inspection report.
 - 16. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory plumbing inspection report.
 - 17. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm inspection report.
 - 18. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire sprinkler inspection report.
 - 19. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire extinguisher inspection report.
 - 20. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire escape inspection report.
 - 21. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm pull station inspection report.
 - 22. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm control panel inspection report.
 - 23. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm notification appliance inspection report.
 - 24. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.
 - 25. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system maintenance inspection report.
 - 26. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system testing inspection report.
 - 27. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.
 - 28. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.
 - 29. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.
 - 30. The contingency regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.
 - B. **CANCELS AND REPORTS:** Upon completion of the closing process, the following cancels and reports should be removed from the contract:
 - 1. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain financing.
 - 2. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain title insurance.
 - 3. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory inspection report.
 - 4. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory appraisal report.
 - 5. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory environmental report.
 - 6. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory pest control report.
 - 7. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory radon report.
 - 8. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory lead-based paint report.
 - 9. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory asbestos report.
 - 10. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory mold report.
 - 11. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory sewer scope report.
 - 12. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory roof inspection report.
 - 13. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory chimney inspection report.
 - 14. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory HVAC inspection report.
 - 15. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory electrical inspection report.
 - 16. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory plumbing inspection report.
 - 17. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm inspection report.
 - 18. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire sprinkler inspection report.
 - 19. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire extinguisher inspection report.
 - 20. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire escape inspection report.
 - 21. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm pull station inspection report.
 - 22. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm control panel inspection report.
 - 23. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm notification appliance inspection report.
 - 24. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.
 - 25. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system maintenance inspection report.
 - 26. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system testing inspection report.
 - 27. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.
 - 28. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.
 - 29. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.
 - 30. The cancel regarding the Buyer's ability to obtain a satisfactory fire alarm system inspection report.



RPA Page 10, Paragraph 14.A-C.

- 14. TIME PERIODS, REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES, CANCELLATION RIGHTS:** The following time periods may only be extended, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form DR or CCL).
- A. SELLER DELIVERY OF DOCUMENTS:** Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3N(1), Deliver to Buyer all reports, documents and information requested as required by paragraph 3N(2) or 3N(3).
- B. BUYER REVIEW OF DOCUMENTS, REPAIR REQUEST, CONTINGENCY REMOVAL OR CANCELLATION**
- (1) Buyer has the time specified in paragraph 3 to: (i) perform Buyer Investigations; review all disclosures, reports, lease documents to be assigned to Buyer pursuant to paragraph 3N(2) and other applicable information, which Buyer receives from Seller; and approve all matters affecting the Property; and (ii) Deliver to Seller Signed Copies of Statutory and Other Documents Delivered by Seller in accordance with paragraph 11.
 - (2) Buyer may, within the time specified in paragraph 3LD, request that Seller make repairs or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form RB). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to Buyer's requests (C.A.R. Form RFR or RFR(R)). If Seller does not agree or does not respond, Buyer is not contractually entitled to have the repairs or other requests made or repaired or cannot base any contingencies in this Agreement.
 - (3) Buyer shall, for the time specified in paragraph 3L (or as Otherwise Agreed), Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement (C.A.R. Form CR or CCR). However, if any report, disclosure, or other information to which Buyer is entitled, under this paragraph 14.A, is not delivered within the time specified in paragraph 3N(1) then Buyer has 5 Days after Delivery of any such items, or the time specified in paragraph 3L, whichever is longer, to Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement. Delivery of any Report occurs after a contractual contingency pertaining to that Report has already been waived or removed, the Delivery of any Report does not waive the contingency that these may be a right to terminate for a subsequent or amended disclosure under paragraph 11C.
 - (4) Continuation of Contingencies: Upon the end of the time specified in paragraph 3L and before Seller cancels, if at all, pursuant to paragraph 13C, Buyer retains the right, in writing, to either (i) remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement based on a pending contingency. Once Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may not cancel this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 14C(1).
- C. SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL**
- (1) SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL, BUYER CONTINGENCIES: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement, then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP), may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.
 - (2) SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL, BUYER CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS: Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Perform, may cancel this Agreement if: (i) the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not take the following actions: (a) Deposit funds as required by paragraph 3B(1) or 3B(2) or the funds deposited pursuant to paragraph 3B(1) or 3B(2) are not good when deposited; (b) Deliver updated contact information for Buyer's lender(s) as required by paragraph 3C(1); (c) Deliver a notice of EOA, or a copy of Form, if any, as specified by paragraph 3C(4) (C.A.R. Form RFR); (d) Deliver verification, or a satisfactory verification, if Seller reasonably discovers of the verification already provided, as required by paragraph 3E or 4A; (e) Deliver a satisfactory verification to paragraph 4E; (v) In writing assume or accept leases or liens specified in paragraph 3D; (vi) Review Statutory and Other Disclosures as required by paragraph 11F; (vii) Cooperate with the completion of any survey with the CTJ as required by paragraph 13E; (ix) (x) Provide evidence of authority to Sign in a representative capacity as specified in paragraph 2E or 4J) (x) Perform any Buyer contractual obligations established in this Agreement; and (ii) Seller has not received a satisfactory verification, except for fees allocated to Seller in this Agreement and already paid by Escrow prior to cancellation of this Agreement and notification to Escrow.
 - (3) SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL, BUYER CONTINGENCIES: Buyer may request this Agreement for good faith exercise of any Seller contingency included in this Agreement, or Otherwise Agreed, so long as that contingency has not already been removed or waived in writing.



RPA Page 10, Paragraph 14.D-F(1).

- D. BUYER RIGHT TO CANCEL**
- (1) BUYER RIGHT TO CANCEL, SELLER CONTINGENCIES: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Seller does not Deliver to Buyer a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement, then Buyer, after first Delivering to Seller a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP), may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees allocated to Seller in the Agreement and already paid by Escrow prior to cancellation of this Agreement and notification to Escrow.
 - (2) BUYER RIGHT TO CANCEL, SELLER CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS: If, by the time specified, Seller has not Delivered any item specified in paragraph 3N(1) or Seller has not performed any Seller contractual obligation included in this Agreement by the time specified, Buyer, after first Delivering to Seller a Notice to Perform, may cancel this Agreement.
 - (3) BUYER RIGHT TO CANCEL, BUYER CONTINGENCIES: Buyer may request this Agreement for good faith exercise of any Buyer contingency included in paragraph 8, or Otherwise Agreed, so long as that contingency has not already been removed in writing.
- E. NOTICE TO BUYER OR SELLER TO PERFORM.** The Notice to Buyer to Perform or Notice to Seller to Perform shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be Signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (iii) give the other Party at least 5 Days after Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A Notice to Buyer to Perform or Notice to Seller to Perform may not be Delivered an earlier than 5 Days prior to the Scheduled Performance Day to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in paragraph 14, whether or not the Scheduled Performance Day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. If a Notice to Buyer to Perform or Notice to Seller to Perform is Incorrectly Delivered or specifies a time less than the agreed time, the notice shall be deemed invalid and void and Seller or Buyer shall be required to Deliver a new Notice to Buyer to Perform or Notice to Seller to Perform with the specified timeframe.
- F. EFFECT OF REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES**
- (1) REMOVAL OF BUYER CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes any contingency or cancellation rights, unless Otherwise Agreed, Buyer shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations; and review of reports and other applicable information pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, responsibility and expense for the non-delivery of any reports, disclosures or information outside of Seller's control and for any repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right, or for the inability to obtain financing.



RPA Page 11

- 15. REMOVAL OF SELLER CONTINGENCIES:** If Seller removes any contingency or cancellation rights, unless Otherwise Agreed, Seller shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Seller Investigations; and review of reports and other applicable information pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, responsibility and expense for the non-delivery of any reports, disclosures or information outside of Seller's control and for any repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right, or for the inability to obtain financing.
- 16. SELLER TO OBTAIN FINANCING:** Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, obtain financing for the purchase of the Property. Seller shall provide a copy of the financing agreement to Buyer. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing.
- 17. SELLER TO OBTAIN FINANCING:** Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, obtain financing for the purchase of the Property. Seller shall provide a copy of the financing agreement to Buyer. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing.
- 18. SELLER TO OBTAIN FINANCING:** Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, obtain financing for the purchase of the Property. Seller shall provide a copy of the financing agreement to Buyer. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing.
- 19. SELLER TO OBTAIN FINANCING:** Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, obtain financing for the purchase of the Property. Seller shall provide a copy of the financing agreement to Buyer. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing.
- 20. SELLER TO OBTAIN FINANCING:** Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, obtain financing for the purchase of the Property. Seller shall provide a copy of the financing agreement to Buyer. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing. If Seller is unable to obtain financing, Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 3, Deliver to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NP) and Seller shall be deemed to have waived the contingency that Seller is unable to obtain financing.



RPA Page 11, Paragraph 14.F(2)-16.

- (2) **REMOVAL OF SELLER CONTINGENCIES:** If Seller removes any contingency or cancellation rights, unless Otherwise Agreed, Seller shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) satisfied themselves regarding such contingency, (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction, and (iii) given up any right to cancel this Agreement based on such contingency.
- G. **DEMAND TO CLOSE ESCROW:** Before Buyer or Seller may cancel this Agreement for failure of the other Party to close escrow pursuant to this Agreement, Buyer or Seller must first Deliver to the other Party a Demand to Close Escrow (D.C.E.) Form DCE1. The DCE shall: (i) be Signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (ii) give the other Party at least 3 Days after Delivery to close escrow. A D.C.E. may be Delivered any earlier than 3 Days prior to the Scheduled Performance Day for the Close of Escrow. If a DCE is Incorrectly Delivered or specifies a time less than the agreed time, the DCE shall be deemed invalid and void and Seller or Buyer shall be required to Deliver a new DCE.
- H. **EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS:** If Buyer or Seller gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised under the terms of this Agreement, the Parties agree to sign and Deliver mutual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if any, to the Party entitled to the funds, less (i) fees and costs paid by Escrow Holder on behalf of that Party, if required by this Agreement; and (ii) any escrow cancellation fee charged to that Party. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers and vendors for services and products provided during escrow. A release of funds will require mutual Signoff related instructions from the Parties, judicial decision or arbitration award. A Party may be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 for failure to sign cancellation instructions if no good faith dispute exists as to which Party is entitled to the deposited funds (Civil Code § 1057.3). Note: Neither Agents nor Escrow Holder are qualified to provide any opinion on whether either Party has acted in good faith or which Party is entitled to the deposited funds. Buyer and Seller are advised to seek the advice of a qualified California real estate attorney regarding this matter.
- 15. **REPAIRS:** Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless Otherwise Agreed. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permits, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. Buyer acknowledges that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) provide a written description of the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of invoices and paid receipts and receipts to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.
- 16. **FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION:** Buyer shall have the right to make a final verification of the Property condition within the time specified in paragraph 3J, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, (but solely to confirm: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 7E; (ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this Agreement (C.A.R. Form 17).



RPA Page 11, Paragraph 17.-19A.

- 17. **PROVISIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS:** (Unless Otherwise Agreed, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close of Escrow: (i) real property taxes and assessments, interest, Seller rental payments, HOA regular assessments, dues and special assessments, HOA emergency assessments, on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payment of Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds, and assessments that are due or have a lien. Seller shall also pay HOA regular emergency assessments due prior to Close of Escrow. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA regular emergency assessments that are due after Close of Escrow. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills delivered to Escrow Holder prior to closing shall be prorated and paid as follows: (i) for periods after Close of Escrow, by Buyer; and (ii) for periods prior to Close of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT for further information). Seller agrees all service fees, maintenance costs and utility bills will be paid current up and running at the time of Escrow. TAX BILLS AND UTILITY BILLS SUBJECT TO THE CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Provisions shall be made based on a 30-day month.
- 18. **BROKERS AND AGENTS:**
 - A. **COMPENSATION:** Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agree to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and the Seller or Buyer. Compensation payable to Broker shall be paid at Close of Escrow, or if Escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and the Seller or Buyer.
 - B. **SCOPE OF DUTY:** Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Agent: (i) Does not dictate what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided a wide by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property; (vi) In certain cases, or in all cases unless such defects are readily discoverable through inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Agent; (vii) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (viii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for determining the fair market value of the Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (xi) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other third-party assistance from independent professionals.
- 19. **JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:**
 - A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use, along with any attached forms, letters and addenda, and all other documents, in connection with the escrow. Paragraphs 1, 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 1E, 1F, 1G, 1H, 1I, 1J, 1K, 1L, 1M, 1N, 1O, 1P, 1Q, 1R, 1S, 1T, 1U, 1V, 1W, 1X, 1Y, 1Z, 2A, 2B, 2C, 2D, 2E, 2F, 2G, 2H, 2I, 2J, 2K, 2L, 2M, 2N, 2O, 2P, 2Q, 2R, 2S, 2T, 2U, 2V, 2W, 2X, 2Y, 2Z, 3A, 3B, 3C, 3D, 3E, 3F, 3G, 3H, 3I, 3J, 3K, 3L, 3M, 3N, 3O, 3P, 3Q, 3R, 3S, 3T, 3U, 3V, 3W, 3X, 3Y, 3Z, 4A, 4B, 4C, 4D, 4E, 4F, 4G, 4H, 4I, 4J, 4K, 4L, 4M, 4N, 4O, 4P, 4Q, 4R, 4S, 4T, 4U, 4V, 4W, 4X, 4Y, 4Z, 5A, 5B, 5C, 5D, 5E, 5F, 5G, 5H, 5I, 5J, 5K, 5L, 5M, 5N, 5O, 5P, 5Q, 5R, 5S, 5T, 5U, 5V, 5W, 5X, 5Y, 5Z, 6A, 6B, 6C, 6D, 6E, 6F, 6G, 6H, 6I, 6J, 6K, 6L, 6M, 6N, 6O, 6P, 6Q, 6R, 6S, 6T, 6U, 6V, 6W, 6X, 6Y, 6Z, 7A, 7B, 7C, 7D, 7E, 7F, 7G, 7H, 7I, 7J, 7K, 7L, 7M, 7N, 7O, 7P, 7Q, 7R, 7S, 7T, 7U, 7V, 7W, 7X, 7Y, 7Z, 8A, 8B, 8C, 8D, 8E, 8F, 8G, 8H, 8I, 8J, 8K, 8L, 8M, 8N, 8O, 8P, 8Q, 8R, 8S, 8T, 8U, 8V, 8W, 8X, 8Y, 8Z, 9A, 9B, 9C, 9D, 9E, 9F, 9G, 9H, 9I, 9J, 9K, 9L, 9M, 9N, 9O, 9P, 9Q, 9R, 9S, 9T, 9U, 9V, 9W, 9X, 9Y, 9Z, 10A, 10B, 10C, 10D, 10E, 10F, 10G, 10H, 10I, 10J, 10K, 10L, 10M, 10N, 10O, 10P, 10Q, 10R, 10S, 10T, 10U, 10V, 10W, 10X, 10Y, 10Z, 11A, 11B, 11C, 11D, 11E, 11F, 11G, 11H, 11I, 11J, 11K, 11L, 11M, 11N, 11O, 11P, 11Q, 11R, 11S, 11T, 11U, 11V, 11W, 11X, 11Y, 11Z, 12A, 12B, 12C, 12D, 12E, 12F, 12G, 12H, 12I, 12J, 12K, 12L, 12M, 12N, 12O, 12P, 12Q, 12R, 12S, 12T, 12U, 12V, 12W, 12X, 12Y, 12Z, 13A, 13B, 13C, 13D, 13E, 13F, 13G, 13H, 13I, 13J, 13K, 13L, 13M, 13N, 13O, 13P, 13Q, 13R, 13S, 13T, 13U, 13V, 13W, 13X, 13Y, 13Z, 14A, 14B, 14C, 14D, 14E, 14F, 14G, 14H, 14I, 14J, 14K, 14L, 14M, 14N, 14O, 14P, 14Q, 14R, 14S, 14T, 14U, 14V, 14W, 14X, 14Y, 14Z, 15A, 15B, 15C, 15D, 15E, 15F, 15G, 15H, 15I, 15J, 15K, 15L, 15M, 15N, 15O, 15P, 15Q, 15R, 15S, 15T, 15U, 15V, 15W, 15X, 15Y, 15Z, 16A, 16B, 16C, 16D, 16E, 16F, 16G, 16H, 16I, 16J, 16K, 16L, 16M, 16N, 16O, 16P, 16Q, 16R, 16S, 16T, 16U, 16V, 16W, 16X, 16Y, 16Z, 17A, 17B, 17C, 17D, 17E, 17F, 17G, 17H, 17I, 17J, 17K, 17L, 17M, 17N, 17O, 17P, 17Q, 17R, 17S, 17T, 17U, 17V, 17W, 17X, 17Y, 17Z, 18A, 18B, 18C, 18D, 18E, 18F, 18G, 18H, 18I, 18J, 18K, 18L, 18M, 18N, 18O, 18P, 18Q, 18R, 18S, 18T, 18U, 18V, 18W, 18X, 18Y, 18Z, 19A, 19B, 19C, 19D, 19E, 19F, 19G, 19H, 19I, 19J, 19K, 19L, 19M, 19N, 19O, 19P, 19Q, 19R, 19S, 19T, 19U, 19V, 19W, 19X, 19Y, 19Z, 20A, 20B, 20C, 20D, 20E, 20F, 20G, 20H, 20I, 20J, 20K, 20L, 20M, 20N, 20O, 20P, 20Q, 20R, 20S, 20T, 20U, 20V, 20W, 20X, 20Y, 20Z, 21A, 21B, 21C, 21D, 21E, 21F, 21G, 21H, 21I, 21J, 21K, 21L, 21M, 21N, 21O, 21P, 21Q, 21R, 21S, 21T, 21U, 21V, 21W, 21X, 21Y, 21Z, 22A, 22B, 22C, 22D, 22E, 22F, 22G, 22H, 22I, 22J, 22K, 22L, 22M, 22N, 22O, 22P, 22Q, 22R, 22S, 22T, 22U, 22V, 22W, 22X, 22Y, 22Z, 23A, 23B, 23C, 23D, 23E, 23F, 23G, 23H, 23I, 23J, 23K, 23L, 23M, 23N, 23O, 23P, 23Q, 23R, 23S, 23T, 23U, 23V, 23W, 23X, 23Y, 23Z, 24A, 24B, 24C, 24D, 24E, 24F, 24G, 24H, 24I, 24J, 24K, 24L, 24M, 24N, 24O, 24P, 24Q, 24R, 24S, 24T, 24U, 24V, 24W, 24X, 24Y, 24Z, 25A, 25B, 25C, 25D, 25E, 25F, 25G, 25H, 25I, 25J, 25K, 25L, 25M, 25N, 25O, 25P, 25Q, 25R, 25S, 25T, 25U, 25V, 25W, 25X, 25Y, 25Z, 26A, 26B, 26C, 26D, 26E, 26F, 26G, 26H, 26I, 26J, 26K, 26L, 26M, 26N, 26O, 26P, 26Q, 26R, 26S, 26T, 26U, 26V, 26W, 26X, 26Y, 26Z, 27A, 27B, 27C, 27D, 27E, 27F, 27G, 27H, 27I, 27J, 27K, 27L, 27M, 27N, 27O, 27P, 27Q, 27R, 27S, 27T, 27U, 27V, 27W, 27X, 27Y, 27Z, 28A, 28B, 28C, 28D, 28E, 28F, 28G, 28H, 28I, 28J, 28K, 28L, 28M, 28N, 28O, 28P, 28Q, 28R, 28S, 28T, 28U, 28V, 28W, 28X, 28Y, 28Z, 29A, 29B, 29C, 29D, 29E, 29F, 29G, 29H, 29I, 29J, 29K, 29L, 29M, 29N, 29O, 29P, 29Q, 29R, 29S, 29T, 29U, 29V, 29W, 29X, 29Y, 29Z, 30A, 30B, 30C, 30D, 30E, 30F, 30G, 30H, 30I, 30J, 30K, 30L, 30M, 30N, 30O, 30P, 30Q, 30R, 30S, 30T, 30U, 30V, 30W, 30X, 30Y, 30Z, 31A, 31B, 31C, 31D, 31E, 31F, 31G, 31H, 31I, 31J, 31K, 31L, 31M, 31N, 31O, 31P, 31Q, 31R, 31S, 31T, 31U, 31V, 31W, 31X, 31Y, 31Z, 32A, 32B, 32C, 32D, 32E, 32F, 32G, 32H, 32I, 32J, 32K, 32L, 32M, 32N, 32O, 32P, 32Q, 32R, 32S, 32T, 32U, 32V, 32W, 32X, 32Y, 32Z, 33A, 33B, 33C, 33D, 33E, 33F, 33G, 33H, 33I, 33J, 33K, 33L, 33M, 33N, 33O, 33P, 33Q, 33R, 33S, 33T, 33U, 33V, 33W, 33X, 33Y, 33Z, 34A, 34B, 34C, 34D, 34E, 34F, 34G, 34H, 34I, 34J, 34K, 34L, 34M, 34N, 34O, 34P, 34Q, 34R, 34S, 34T, 34U, 34V, 34W, 34X, 34Y, 34Z, 35A, 35B, 35C, 35D, 35E, 35F, 35G, 35H, 35I, 35J, 35K, 35L, 35M, 35N, 35O, 35P, 35Q, 35R, 35S, 35T, 35U, 35V, 35W, 35X, 35Y, 35Z, 36A, 36B, 36C, 36D, 36E, 36F, 36G, 36H, 36I, 36J, 36K, 36L, 36M, 36N, 36O, 36P, 36Q, 36R, 36S, 36T, 36U, 36V, 36W, 36X, 36Y, 36Z, 37A, 37B, 37C, 37D, 37E, 37F, 37G, 37H, 37I, 37J, 37K, 37L, 37M, 37N, 37O, 37P, 37Q, 37R, 37S, 37T, 37U, 37V, 37W, 37X, 37Y, 37Z, 38A, 38B, 38C, 38D, 38E, 38F, 38G, 38H, 38I, 38J, 38K, 38L, 38M, 38N, 38O, 38P, 38Q, 38R, 38S, 38T, 38U, 38V, 38W, 38X, 38Y, 38Z, 39A, 39B, 39C, 39D, 39E, 39F, 39G, 39H, 39I, 39J, 39K, 39L, 39M, 39N, 39O, 39P, 39Q, 39R, 39S, 39T, 39U, 39V, 39W, 39X, 39Y, 39Z, 40A, 40B, 40C, 40D, 40E, 40F, 40G, 40H, 40I, 40J, 40K, 40L, 40M, 40N, 40O, 40P, 40Q, 40R, 40S, 40T, 40U, 40V, 40W, 40X, 40Y, 40Z, 41A, 41B, 41C, 41D, 41E, 41F, 41G, 41H, 41I, 41J, 41K, 41L, 41M, 41N, 41O, 41P, 41Q, 41R, 41S, 41T, 41U, 41V, 41W, 41X, 41Y, 41Z, 42A, 42B, 42C, 42D, 42E, 42F, 42G, 42H, 42I, 42J, 42K, 42L, 42M, 42N, 42O, 42P, 42Q, 42R, 42S, 42T, 42U, 42V, 42W, 42X, 42Y, 42Z, 43A, 43B, 43C, 43D, 43E, 43F, 43G, 43H, 43I, 43J, 43K, 43L, 43M, 43N, 43O, 43P, 43Q, 43R, 43S, 43T, 43U, 43V, 43W, 43X, 43Y, 43Z, 44A, 44B, 44C, 44D, 44E, 44F, 44G, 44H, 44I, 44J, 44K, 44L, 44M, 44N, 44O, 44P, 44Q, 44R, 44S, 44T, 44U, 44V, 44W, 44X, 44Y, 44Z, 45A, 45B, 45C, 45D, 45E, 45F, 45G, 45H, 45I, 45J, 45K, 45L, 45M, 45N, 45O, 45P, 45Q, 45R, 45S, 45T, 45U, 45V, 45W, 45X, 45Y, 45Z, 46A, 46B, 46C, 46D, 46E, 46F, 46G, 46H, 46I, 46J, 46K, 46L, 46M, 46N, 46O, 46P, 46Q, 46R, 46S, 46T, 46U, 46V, 46W, 46X, 46Y, 46Z, 47A, 47B, 47C, 47D, 47E, 47F, 47G, 47H, 47I, 47J, 47K, 47L, 47M, 47N, 47O, 47P, 47Q, 47R, 47S, 47T, 47U, 47V, 47W, 47X, 47Y, 47Z, 48A, 48B, 48C, 48D, 48E, 48F, 48G, 48H, 48I, 48J, 48K, 48L, 48M, 48N, 48O, 48P, 48Q, 48R, 48S, 48T, 48U, 48V, 48W, 48X, 48Y, 48Z, 49A, 49B, 49C, 49D, 49E, 49F, 49G, 49H, 49I, 49J, 49K, 49L, 49M, 49N, 49O, 49P, 49Q, 49R, 49S, 49T, 49U, 49V, 49W, 49X, 49Y, 49Z, 50A, 50B, 50C, 50D, 50E, 50F, 50G, 50H, 50I, 50J, 50K, 50L, 50M, 50N, 50O, 50P, 50Q, 50R, 50S, 50T, 50U, 50V, 50W, 50X, 50Y, 50Z, 51A, 51B, 51C, 51D, 51E, 51F, 51G, 51H, 51I, 51J, 51K, 51L, 51M, 51N, 51O, 51P, 51Q, 51R, 51S, 51T, 51U, 51V, 51W, 51X, 51Y, 51Z, 52A, 52B, 52C, 52D, 52E, 52F, 52G, 52H, 52I, 52J, 52K, 52L, 52M, 52N, 52O, 52P, 52Q, 52R, 52S, 52T, 52U, 52V, 52W, 52X, 52Y, 52Z, 53A, 53B, 53C, 53D, 53E, 53F, 53G, 53H, 53I, 53J, 53K, 53L, 53M, 53N, 53O, 53P, 53Q, 53R, 53S, 53T, 53U, 53V, 53W, 53X, 53Y, 53Z, 54A, 54B, 54C, 54D, 54E, 54F, 54G, 54H, 54I, 54J, 54K, 54L, 54M, 54N, 54O, 54P, 54Q, 54R, 54S, 54T, 54U, 54V, 54W, 54X, 54Y, 54Z, 55A, 55B, 55C, 55D, 55E, 55F, 55G, 55H, 55I, 55J, 55K, 55L, 55M, 55N, 55O, 55P, 55Q, 55R, 55S, 55T, 55U, 55V, 55W, 55X, 55Y, 55Z, 56A, 56B, 56C, 56D, 56E, 56F, 56G, 56H, 56I, 56J, 56K, 56L, 56M, 56N, 56O, 56P, 56Q, 56R, 56S, 56T, 56U, 56V, 56W, 56X, 56Y, 56Z, 57A, 57B, 57C, 57D, 57E, 57F, 57G, 57H, 57I, 57J, 57K, 57L, 57M, 57N, 57O, 57P, 57Q, 57R, 57S, 57T, 57U, 57V, 57W, 57X, 57Y, 57Z, 58A, 58B, 58C, 58D, 58E, 58F, 58G, 58H, 58I, 58J, 58K, 58L, 58M, 58N, 58O, 58P, 58Q, 58R, 58S, 58T, 58U, 58V, 58W, 58X, 58Y, 58Z, 59A, 59B, 59C, 59D, 59E, 59F, 59G, 59H, 59I, 59J, 59K, 59L, 59M, 59N, 59O, 59P, 59Q, 59R, 59S, 59T, 59U, 59V, 59W, 59X, 59Y, 59Z, 60A, 60B, 60C, 60D, 60E, 60F, 60G, 60H, 60I, 60J, 60K, 60L, 60M, 60N, 60O, 60P, 60Q, 60R, 60S, 60T, 60U, 60V, 60W, 60X, 60Y, 60Z, 61A, 61B, 61C, 61D, 61E, 61F, 61G, 61H, 61I, 61J, 61K, 61L, 61M, 61N, 61O, 61P, 61Q, 61R, 61S, 61T, 61U, 61V, 61W, 61X, 61Y, 61Z, 62A, 62B, 62C, 62D, 62E, 62F, 62G, 62H, 62I, 62J, 62K, 62L, 62M, 62N, 62O, 62P, 62Q, 62R, 62S, 62T, 62U, 62V, 62W, 62X, 62Y, 62Z, 63A, 63B, 63C, 63D, 63E, 63F, 63G, 63H, 63I, 63J, 63K, 63L, 63M, 63N, 63O, 63P, 63Q, 63R, 63S, 63T, 63U, 63V, 63W, 63X, 63Y, 63Z, 64A, 64B, 64C, 64D, 64E, 64F, 64G, 64H, 64I, 64J, 64K, 64L, 64M, 64N, 64O, 64P, 64Q, 64R, 64S, 64T, 64U, 64V, 64W, 64X, 64Y, 64Z, 65A, 65B, 65C, 65D, 65E, 65F, 65G, 65H, 65I, 65J, 65K, 65L, 65M, 65N, 65O, 65P, 65Q, 65R, 65S, 65T, 65U, 65V, 65W, 65X, 65Y, 65Z, 66A, 66B, 66C, 66D, 66E, 66F, 66G, 66H, 66I, 66J, 66K, 66L, 66M, 66N, 66O, 66P, 66Q, 66R, 66S, 66T, 66U, 66V, 66W, 66X, 66Y, 66Z, 67A, 67B, 67C, 67D, 67E, 67F, 67G, 67H, 67I, 67J, 67K, 67L, 67M, 67N, 67O, 67P, 67Q, 67R, 67S, 67T, 67U, 67V, 67W, 67X, 67Y, 67Z, 68A, 68B, 68C, 68D, 68E, 68F, 68G, 68H, 68I, 68J, 68K, 68L, 68M, 68N, 68O, 68P, 68Q, 68R, 68S, 68T, 68U, 68V, 68W, 68X, 68Y, 68Z, 69A, 69B, 69C, 69D, 69E, 69F, 69G, 69H, 69I, 69J, 69K, 69L, 69M, 69N, 69O, 69P, 69Q, 69R, 69S, 69T, 69U, 69V, 69W, 69X, 69Y, 69Z, 70A, 70B, 70C, 70D, 70E, 70F, 70G, 70H, 70I, 70J, 70K, 70L, 70M, 70N, 70O, 70P, 70Q, 70R, 70S, 70T, 70U, 70V, 70W, 70X, 70Y, 70Z, 71A, 71B, 71C, 71D, 71E, 71F, 71G, 71H, 71I, 71J, 71K, 71L, 71M, 71N, 71O, 71P, 71Q, 71R, 71S, 71T, 71U, 71V, 71W, 71X, 71Y, 71Z, 72A, 72B, 72C, 72D, 72E, 72F, 72G, 72H, 72I, 72J, 72K, 72L, 72M, 72N, 72O, 72P, 72Q, 72R, 72S, 72T, 72U, 72V, 72W, 72X, 72Y, 72Z, 73A, 73B, 73C, 73D, 73E, 73F, 73G, 73H, 73I, 73J, 73K, 73L, 73M, 73N, 73O, 73P, 73Q, 73R, 73S, 73T, 73U, 73V, 73W, 73X, 73Y, 73Z, 74A, 74B, 74C, 74D, 74E, 74F, 74G, 74H, 74I, 74J, 74K, 74L, 74M, 74N, 74O, 74P, 74Q, 74R, 74S, 74T, 74U, 74V, 74W, 74X, 74Y, 74Z, 75A, 75B, 75C, 75D, 75E, 75F, 75G, 75H, 75I, 75J, 75K, 75L, 75M, 75N, 75O, 75P, 75Q, 75R, 75S, 75T, 75U, 75V, 75W, 75X, 75Y, 75Z, 76A, 76B, 76C, 76D, 76E, 76F, 76G, 76H, 76I, 76J, 76K, 76L, 76M, 76N, 76O, 76P, 76Q, 76R, 76S, 76T, 76U, 76V, 76W, 76X, 76Y, 76Z, 77A, 77B, 77C, 77D, 77E, 77F, 77G, 77H, 77I, 77J, 77K, 77L, 77M, 77N, 77O, 77P, 77Q, 77R, 77S, 77T, 77U, 77V, 77W, 77X, 77Y, 77Z, 78A, 78B, 78C, 78D, 78E, 78F, 78G, 78H, 78I, 78J, 78K, 78L, 78M, 78N, 78O, 78P, 78Q, 78R, 78S, 78T, 78U, 78V, 78W, 78X, 78Y, 78Z, 79A, 79B, 79C, 79D, 79E, 79F, 79G, 79H, 79I, 79J, 79K, 79L, 79M, 79N, 79O, 79P, 79Q, 79R, 79S, 79T, 79U, 79V, 79W, 79X, 79Y, 79Z, 80A, 80B, 80C, 80D, 80E, 80F, 80G, 80H, 80I, 80J, 80K, 80L, 80M, 80N, 80O, 80P, 80Q, 80R, 80S, 80T, 80U, 80V, 80W, 80X, 80Y, 80Z, 81A, 81B, 81C, 81D, 81E, 81F, 81G, 81H, 81I, 81J, 81K, 81L, 81M, 81N, 81O, 81P, 81Q, 81R, 81S, 81T, 81U, 81V, 81W, 81X, 81Y, 81Z, 82A, 82B, 82C, 82D, 82E, 82F, 82G, 82H, 82I, 82J, 82K, 82L, 82M, 82N, 82O, 82P, 82Q, 82R, 82S, 82T, 82U, 82V, 82W, 82X, 82Y, 82Z, 83A, 83B, 83C, 83D, 83E, 83F, 83G, 83H

Questions & Answers

Professor Edwin Estes, Esq.
909-274-6428
eestes@mtsac.edu

The information contained in this presentation is for educational purposes only and should not be considered legal or tax advice. For legal or tax advice, consult an appropriate professional. Real estate licensees should never convey information presented herein to others as that may constitute the unlicensed practice of law.

